

No. 08-___ 081107 MAR 2 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT A. DOLINKO
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Embarcadero Center
Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 984-8200

FRANK B. SHUSTER
Counsel of Record
CONSTANGY, BROOKS &
SMITH, LLP
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 2400
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 525-8622

Counsel for Petitioner The Hertz Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction and Procedural Summary	4
II. Factual Summary	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Circuit Courts Are Deeply Divided Over How to Determine a Corporation’s Principal Place of Business for Purposes of Diversity Jurisdiction.....	8

A.	Nerve Center Test	9
B.	Center of Corporate Activities Test	10
C.	Place of Operations Test.....	11
D.	Total Activities Test	12
II.	The Split Between the Circuits Implicates Important Questions of Federal Law that Should be Decided by This Court.....	14
A.	Absent Resolution by This Court, Corporations Will be Subject to Having More than One Principal Place of Business for Purposes of Diversity Jurisdiction.....	14
B.	The Effect of the Ninth Circuit's Approach Will be That Nationwide Corporations Will be All Deemed California Citizens	16
C.	This Court Infrequently Has the Opportunity to Review Principal Place of Business Issues.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

APPENDIX

Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Filed October 30, 2008 1a

Appendix B – Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Filed January 15, 2008 4a

Appendix C – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Filed April 17, 2008 12a

Appendix D – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Filed September 5, 2008 13a

Appendix E — Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Filed December 5, 2008..... 15a

Appendix F — Notice of Removal of Civil Action Under 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) and 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Filed October 11, 2007 16a

Appendix G — Declaration of Krista Memmelaar in Support of Removal of Action in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Filed October 11, 2007 26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Fire & Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6, 71 S. Ct. 534 (1991)	21
<i>Amoco Rocmount Co. v. Anschutz Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84, 127 S. Ct. 638 (2006)	3
<i>Burgos v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 102607 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2002)	15
<i>Capitol Indemnity Corp. v. Russellville Steel Co., Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue Service v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168, 113 S. Ct. 701 (1993)	2
<i>Dimmitt & Owens Financial, Inc. v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Ellenberg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008)	6

<i>Friend v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 297 F. App'x. 690, 2008 WL 4750198 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Gafford v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Industrial Tectonics, Inc. v. Aero Alloy</i> , 912 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1990)	5, 11
<i>J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona, Miss.</i> , 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Kelly v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 284 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1960)	11
<i>Kohtz v. United Airlines</i> , 1991 WL 171330 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 1991)	15
<i>MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Group, LLC</i> , 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178, 56 S. Ct. 780 (1936)	6
<i>Mennen Co. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Cammon</i> , 929 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1991)	10

<i>Peterson v. Cooley</i> , 142 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>R.G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1979)	13
Shell Rocky Mountain Production, LLC v. Ultra Resources, Inc., 415 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Teal Energy USA, Inc. v. GT, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124, 116 S. Ct. 494 (1995)	20
<i>Topp v. CompAir, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 830 (1st Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Env't</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 12
<i>Wisconsin Knife Works v. National Metal Crafters</i> , 781 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	4

28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) 6
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) 20
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) 5, 20

OTHER

S. Rep. 85-1830 (1958), *as reprinted in 1958*
 U.S.C.C.A.N 3099 18, 22

S. Rep. 109-14 (2005), *as reprinted in 2005*
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 19, 20

U.S. Census Bureau, State & County
 QuickFacts, *available at*
 <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd>, (last
 visited February 2, 2009) 8

Petitioner The Hertz Corporation (“Hertz”) respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in *Melinda Friend, et al. v. Hertz Corporation*, No. 08-16963.
